

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR S.G. SHAH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24252/2005

STATE OF HAYRANA & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SATISH KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP,c/delay in refiling SLP and office report)

WITH

- SLP(C) NO.24310/2005
- SLP(C) NO.24316/2005
- SLP(C) NO.24313/2005
- SLP(C) NO.24320/2005
- SLP(C) NO.3626/2006
- SLP(C) NO.3625/2006
- SLP(C) NO.3624/2006
- SLP(C) NO.3622/2006
- SLP(C) NO.3623/2006

Date: 12/11/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.T.V.George,Adv.
Mr Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr Dinesh Kumar Garg, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Nobody is present for any of the litigant.
As per office report almost in all the Slps one or more

respondents are yet unserved.

As per record of proceeding dated 28.11.2008, matter was to be listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Court for default of

the petitioner in serving unserved respondents.

Accordingly matter was listed before the Hon'ble Chamber Court on 7.12.2009 when Hon'ble Chamber Court has granted four weeks' time to comply with the office report dated 23.10.2009 wherein it is stated that counsel for the petitioner has to file application for substituted service for unserved respondents in most of the SLPs.

Thereafter office report dated 14.8.2010 discloses that counsel for the petitioner has not taken steps as per order dated 7.12.2009 by the Hon'ble Chamber Court.

With such office report on default, matter was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.9.2010 when the Hon'ble court has specifically directed to list the matter before the Court of undersigned for completing the process of service and to list the matter before the Hon'ble Court when service is complete on all the respondents.

Thereafter by order dated 5.10.2010, the concerned Registrar Court has endorsed to list the matter before the undersigned in compliance of Court's order dated 17.9.2010.

Though nobody is present for the petitioner, practically the matter is again required to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution as no steps are being taken by the petitioner since 2.9.2008 and there is no compliance of order dated 7.12.2009 by the Hon'ble the Chamber Court.

-3-

Item No.3

However, in view of the specific order of the Hon'ble Court, dated 17.9.2010, registry is directed to issue fresh notice initially without waiting for process fee and spare copies, as nobody is present for the petitioner to take necessary steps in this matter, and to forward it to the learned Advocate for the petitioner for confirming service by dasti mode without fail before 6.1.2011 with additional notice.

In absence of compliance of this order, matter shall be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for non-prosecution i.e., office has to issue summons for non-prosecution simultaneously with such notice but with above conditions.

List again on 6.1.2011.

(S.G.SHAH)
Registrar

hj